AUD (in Lacs)  -   0.03
` (` in Lacs)  -   1.67

   The Company does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes. The forward
exchange contracts outstanding as at year end are as under:

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Foreign exchange forward contracts to sell foreign currency
EURO (in Lacs)  18.50  -
INR (`)  1,655.94  -
US$ (in Lacs)  17.75  26.00
INR (`)  1,459.76  1,970.28

All the above contracts are maturing within one year.

Note - 35 (Contd.)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Contd.)

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2022-23 143

Corporate Overview | Statutory Reports | Financial Statements

   Sensitivity

   A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the ` against all other currencies at March 31, would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Particulars Currency Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Financial assets
5% movement
(previous year 1%)

EURO  (53.44)  (11.78)  53.44 11.78

4% movement
(previous year 4%)

US$ 76.17 49.32  (76.17)  (49.32)

5% movement
(previous year 1%)

YEN 6.20 1.07  (6.20)  (1.07)

  (ii) Interest rate risk

   The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate
risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

   The Company’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Variable rate borrowing  8,593.55  8,736.97
Fixed rate borrowing  90.06  162.62
Total borrowings  8,683.61  8,899.59

Sensitivity

[…]

US$ (in Lacs)  20.96  21.42
INR (` in Lacs)  1,723.68  1,623.06
GBP (in Lacs)  0.64  0.94
INR (` in Lacs)  64.72  93.37
AUD (in Lacs)  -   0.03
INR (` in Lacs)  -   1.67

   The Group does not enter into any derivative instruments for trading or speculative purposes. The forward exchange
contracts outstanding as at year end are as under:

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Foreign exchange forward contracts to sell foreign currency
EURO (in Lacs)  18.50  -
INR (` in Lacs)  1,655.94  -
US$ (in Lacs)  17.75  26.00
INR (` in Lacs)  1,459.76  1,970.28

 All the above contracts are maturing within one year.

   Sensitivity

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the ` against all other currencies at March 31, would have
affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

(All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Contd.)

Annual Report 2022-23 205

Corporate Overview | Statutory Reports | Financial Statements

Particulars Currency Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

Financial assets
5% movement
(previous year 1%)

EURO  (53.44)  (11.78)  53.44 11.78

4% movement
(previous year 4%)

US$ 76.17 49.32  (76.17)  (49.32)

5% movement
(previous year 1%)

YEN 6.20 1.07  (6.20)  (1.07)

  (ii) Interest rate risk

   The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk
as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a
change in market interest rates.

   The Group’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate. Below is the overall exposure of the borrowing:

Particulars March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Variable rate borrowing  8,593.55  8,736.97

Fixed rate borrowing  90.06  162.62

Total borrowings  8,683.61  8,899.59

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.